PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN INTRODUCTION OF AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA, ADDING ARTICLE 15 TO CHAPTER 3 OF THE HAYWARD MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO THE USE OF MILITARY EQUIPMENT BY LAW ENFORCEMENT

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Article 15 is added to Chapter 3 of the City of Hayward Municipal Code of the City of Hayward to read as follows:

ARTICLE 15 - MILITARY EQUIPMENT USE POLICY

SEC. 3-15.00 Title.

SEC. 3-15.10 Definitions.

SEC. 3-15.11 Military Equipment Use Policy Requirement.

SEC. 3-15.12 Use in Exigent Circumstances.

SEC. 3-15.13 Military Equipment Use Reports.

SEC. 3-15.14 City Council Findings.

SEC. 3-15.15 CEQA.

SEC. 3-15.16 Severance.

Should any part of this ordinance be declared by a final decision of a court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional, invalid, or beyond the authority of the City, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this ordinance, which shall continue in full force and effect, provided that the remainder of the ordinance, absent the unexcised portion, can be reasonably interpreted to give effect to the intentions of the City Council.

SEC. 3-15.17 Effective Date.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 620 of the City Charter, this ordinance shall become effective 30 days from and after the date of its adoption.

Introduced at a meeting of the City Council of the City of Hayward, held the 21st day of June 2022, by Council Member Zermeño.

This Ordinance will be considered for adoption at the regular meeting of the Hayward City Council, to be held on July 5, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. Please note the City Council will hold a hybrid meeting which will allow for participation in the Council Chamber and virtually via the Zoom platform. The full text of this Ordinance is available for examination by the public by contacting the City Clerk's office at cityclerk@hayward-ca.gov or (510) 583-4400.

Dated: July 1, 2022 Miriam Lens, City Clerk City of Hayward